
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



t .. ",. 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

L.D. 1589 

DATE: 11/29/95 (Filing No. H- 661 ) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

117TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 
1150, L.D. 1589, Bill, "An Act to Implement the Reconunendations 
of the Productivity Realization Task Force" 

Amend the amendment on page 93 by striking out all of the 
last line (page 93, line 50 in amendment). 

Further amend the amendment on page 94 by inserting before 
the 2nd indented paragraph from the end the following: 

'Further amend the bill by inserting before the emergency 
clause the following: 

'PARTM 

Sec. M-l. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
Other Special Revenue funds for the fiscal years ending June 30, 
1996 and June 30, 1997 to carry out the purposes of this Part. 

PROFESSIONAL AND FlNANCIAL 
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Admiuistrative Services - Professional 
and !'iJuUlcia1 Regul.atioD 

Positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Page 1-LR2930(14) 

1995.% 

(-1. 0) 
($4,397) 
(16,015) 

(20,412) 

1996-97 

(-1. 0) 
$2,467 

(26,529) 

(24,062) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "~,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 
L.D. 1589 

1150, 

2 Provides for the deal location 
of funds from the elimination 

4 of one Information Systems 
Support Technician position 

6 and one Data Control 
Specialist position; the 

8 transfer of one Managing 
Examiner position from the 

10 Bureau of Insurance and from 
not seeking the 

12 reclassification of one 
Senior Administrative 

14 Secretary position to one 
Administrative Assistant 

16 position approved in Public 
Law 1995, chapter 368, Part 

18 AA. 

20 BaDkiag - Bureau of 

22 

24 

26 

Positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

28 Provides for the deallocation 
of funds through the 

30 elimination of one Principal 
Bank Examiner position, 3 

32 Senior Bank Examiner 
positions, one Bank Examiner 

34 position and one Clerk Typist 
III position. Elimination of 

36 one Planning and Research 
Assistant position in fiscal 

38 year 1996-97 only and the 
class exchange of one Senior 

40 Consumer Credit Examiner 
position for one Staff 

42 Attorney position. 

44 De:ata1 Exaai:aers - Board of 

46 

48 

Positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 

Provides for the deallocation 

Page 2-LR2930(14) 

(-6.0) 
(183,816) 

(14,750) 

(198,566) 

(-0.5) 
2,084 

(-7.0) 
(246,687) 

(23,300) 

(269,987) 

(-0.5) 
(10,819) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



HOUSE AMENDMENT ,,(1<. to COMMIT'l'EE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 
L.D. 1589 

1150, 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

of funds to eliminate one 
part-time Clerk Typist II 
position. 

Insurcmce - Bureau of 

positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides for the deal location 
14 of funds from the downgrade 

of one Director, Insurance 
16 Consumer/Licensing position, 

the elimination of one 
18 Licensing Division Supervisor 

position, one Market Conduct 
20 Examiner position, 2 Clerk 

Typist II positions and the 
22 transfer of one Managing 

Examiner position to the 
24 Bureau of Administrative 

Services, the 
26 reclassification of 2 Clerk 

Stenographer III positions to 
28 Assistant Analyst positions 

and by not seeking the 
30 reclassifications approved in 

Public Law 1995, chapter 368, 
32 Part AA and the downgrade of 

one Consumer Assistant 
34 Supervisor position to one 

Insurance Complaint 
36 Supervisor position. 

38 LicensiDq and EnforceaeJlt 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

Positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides for the deal location 
of funds from the elimination 
of 2 Clerk Typist II 
positions and one Compliance 
Case Coordinator position, 

Page 3-LR2930(14) 

(-5.0) 
(135,075) 

(25,306) 

(160,381) 

(-3.0) 
(30,621) 
(25,295) 

(55,916) 

(-5.0) 
(230,957) 

(27,481) 

(258,438) 

(-4.0) 
(92,579) 
(28,655) 

(121,234) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



'" 
.. 'e. 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

HOUSE AMENDMENT ,,{1:. to COMMITl'EE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1150, 
L.D. 1589 

Rea1 

the establishment of one 
Director position, the 
reclassification of one 
Account Clerk I position to 
one Account Clerk II 
position, the downgrade of 
one Regulatory Board 
Administrator position and 
the elimination of one Clerk 
Typist III position and by 
not seeking the 
reclassifications approved in 
Public Law 1995, chapter 368, 
Part AA. In addition, 2 
part-time Clerk Typist II 
positions will be eliminated 
in fiscal year 1996-97. 

Estate Ca..iSSiOD 

Positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides for the deallocation 
of funds from the elimination 
of one Clerk Typist III 
position and by not seeking 
reclassifications approved in 
Public Law 1995, chapter 368, 
Part AA. 

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND 
FINANCIAL REGULATION 

(-1. 0) 
(23,191) 
(13,339) 

(36,530) 

TOTAL (469,721) 

SECTIONM-l 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS ($469,721) 

(-1. 0) 
(45,279) 
(14,164) 

(59,443) 

(743,983) 

($743,983)' • 

Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering 
any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read 
consecutively. 

Page 4-LR2930(14) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



.,. ., 
2 

4 

(; 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "f{':, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1150, 
L.D. 1589 

F1SCALNOTE 

1995-96 1996-97 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

Other Funds ($469,721) ($743,983) 

This amendment increases the Other Special Revenue savings 
of the Committee Amendment by $469,721 in fiscal year 1995-96 and 
$743,983 in fiscal year 1996-97 by including the Department of 
Professional and Financial Regulation's "productivity plan." 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This amendment restores the Department of Professional and 
Financial Regulation's productivity plan to the bill. 

SPONSORED BY: ~.kL 
(Representative ROWE) 

TOWN: Portland 

Page 5-LR2930(14) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 




